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Detailed Methodology

The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican Institute’s Center for
Insights in Survey Research by the University of Jordan’s Center for Strategic Studies (CSS).

Data was collected between May 24 and June 6, 2023, through CAPI-administered face-to-face
interviews at respondents’ homes.

The sample consisted of n=3,000 adult Jordanians, aged 18 and older.

Using the 2015 Jordan Population and Housing Census as a sampling frame, a sample consisting
of 3,000 households was drawn under a stratified cluster sample design. The sample was
stratified proportionally by governorates and urbanicity, and rural areas were oversampled in
several low-population governorates. Census blocks served as primary sampling units and were
selected within the strata via simple random sampling. Households were selected using a random
route technique and respondents were selected using the next birthday method under a 50/50
gender quota.

The achieved sample was weighted by governorate, urbanicity, age, gender, and educational
attainment according to data from the Jordanian Department of Statistics’ updates to the 2015
Census (January 2023). Education adjustments are based on the 2015 Census.

The response rate was 76%. The margin of error for the mid-range of the full sample does not
exceed +2.5-points at the 95% confidence level.

Charts and graphs may not add up to 100% due to rounding. Cited bases are weighted.

The survey was funded by the United States Agency for International Development.



https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
https://jcss.org/en/
https://www.usaid.gov/jordan

Frequently Cited Disaggregate Bases

Disaggregate Base
18-35 n=1,566
Age Groups 36-55 n=1,073
56+ n =361
Men n = 1,480
Gender
Women n=1,520
Less than secondary n=1,346
Educational Attainment Secondary n =761
Mid diploma and above n =893
,(\::)brltdlﬂ,I Ajloun, Jarash, Mafraq) n = 866
Regions (CAi?:gL, Balga, Madaba, Zarga) n=1,886
?l?:rgl](, Tafelah, Ma’an) =2
Amman n=1,242
Most Populous Governorates Zarqa n = 427
Irbid n =554

Margin of error will vary with sample size n. Cited bases are weighted.
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Previous State of Democracy Surveys

Fieldwork Dates Total Sample Size
Wave 3 November 11-30, 2021 n=3,010
Wave 2 September 4-13, 2020 n = 3,000
Wave 1 March 21 - April 16, 2019 n = 3,020

About the Center for Insights In Survey Research (CISR)

Research and qualitative and quantitative public opinion data is a cornerstone of IRI’s approach to
CE NTER FO R programming. Our data ensures citizens’ needs are at the center of the political debate and guide our

projects’ goals. To date, IRl has conducted more than 1,000 polls in over 100 countries, surveying
| N S | G H TS | N more than 1.5 million people and measuring community attitudes on a wide range of issues.

W SU RJEY IRI’s research approach integrates CISR’s methodological polling best practices protocol and field

RESEARCH partner in-depth knowledge of the local research environment. This close collaboration begins at

project design, with carefully calibrated sampling and instrument development, and continues
throughout the entire fieldwork cycle to ensure the collection of reliable qualitative and quantitative
data.



https://www.iri.org/resources/state-of-democracy-in-jordanpublic-opinion-survey-residents-of-jordan/
https://www.iri.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/september_2020_poll.pdf
https://www.iri.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/jordan_poll_novem_25.pdf
https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
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http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Jordan_flags.jpg
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/3.0/

} Overall, is Jordan headed in the right or wrong direction?

May/Jun. 2023 36% PAY 1%

Sept. 2020 36%
Mar/Apr. 2019 33% 1%
Age Groups
Age 36-55 32% 29% <1%
Age 56+ 33% 27% 1%
Regions \
North 34% BTN -
Center 36% 26% 25% <1%
South 37% 19% 34% %
0% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 5(5% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 Ob%
® Things are going mostly in the right direction Things are going somewhat in the right direction
m Things are going somewhat in the wrong direction ®m Things are going mostly in the wrong direction

= Don't know/Refused
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Which of the following elements do you consider to be the most
important element of democracy?

39%

Freedom of expression

38%

Equal rights under the law

Freedom within the rule of law

Citizens choose their leaders through elections

11%
<1%
other [ 1% m May/Jun. 2023
1% = Nov. 2021
1% Sept. 2020
Don't know/Refused 2%

2%

0% 5% 10% 15%  20%  25%  30%  35%  40%

45%



Which of the following elements do you consider to be the most
important element of democracy?

Regions Most Populous Governorates

North Center South Amman Zarga Irbid
Freedom of expression 38% 39% 46% 38% 37% 40%
Equal rights under the law 28% 29% 23% 29% 33% 25%
Freedom within the rule of law 22% 20% 16% 20% 21% 22%
g:’;iczteigz Schoose their leaders through 1% 1% 13% 12% 9% 11%
Other <1% <1% 1% 1% <1% <1%
Don’t know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%




> How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed democratically?

29% 16925 R3P
21% PR <1%

21% 1%

19% IR 1+

May/Jun. 2023
Nov. 2021
Sept. 2020

Mar/Apr. 2019

Regions
North 28% 15%2 08"
Center 30% 1 <1%
South 24% 5% 5% KK
Most Populous Governorates \]
Amman 31% < 1%
Zarqga 25% a8 <1%
Irbid 31% TR <1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Very important Important ® Unimportant ®m Very unimportant ®m Don't know/Refused
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On a scale of 1-10 (where 1 means not at all and 10 means fully democratic)
to what extent is each of the following countries a democracy?

(Average scores)

USA
Turkey
Germany
Russia
Morocco

Tunisia

Lebanon 4.2
Israel 4.0
Iraq 3.5

Iran 3.4

0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0
0 = Not at all democratic

10.0



> Thinking about our country’s current political system, do you believe it is a...

May/Jun. 2023 42% 9% MK

Nov. 2021 33% 13% 1%

Sept. 2020 42% 7% MR
Age Groups \

Age 18-35 46% PAY <y 1%

Age 36-55 39% 34% 10% |4

Age 56+ 40% 10% PURd
Regions \]

North 43% 8% NN

Center 43% Sy 1%

South 37% 28% 20% 1%

0% 10% 20%
® Full democracy
®m Not a democracy at all

30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Nearly a full democracy ® Flawed democracy
= Don't know/Refused



When you think about the development of democracy in Jordan, do you think
it is developing quickly, developing slowly, not developing at all, or regressing?

May/Jun. 2023 54% 19% 12% MW
Nov. 2021 46% 23% 1%
Sept. 2020 57% 16% 12% 1%
Mar/Apr. 2019 52% 16% 1%
Regions \
North 53% EEEEN -
Center 55% 1%
South 53% 20% 16% 1%
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman 56% 21% 10% MK
Zarqa 51% 17% 12% 1%
Irbid 53% 17% 14% <1%

T

0% 10% 20%

m Developing quickly
B Regressing

30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Developing slowly ® Not developing at all (stagnant)

m Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you think the following constitute an obstacle to
the development of democracy in Jordan?

Unequal access to opportunities 22% 5% 1%

19% 6% 1%
9% %
9% 3%
Weak political parties 36% 11% 9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Current economic situation

Lack of civil liberties and political
rights

Lack of political will

The people are not ready due to
cultural, religious and social norms

External pressure not to have
democracy in Jordan

B Great extent B Medium extent Little extent m Not at all Don't know/Refused to answer



} Which of the following two statements best represents your point of view?

The country is governed in the interest of the majority of
people, or in the interest of a few

May/Jun. 2023 34% 64%
Nov. 2021 30% 69%
Sept. 2020 36% 61%

Mar/Apr. 2019 27% 72%

Age Groups
Age 18-35

Age 36-55
Age 56+

Regions
North

Center

South

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® In the interest of the majority of people m In the interest of a few = Don't know/Refused
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Please tell me for each of the following things how essential you think
it is as a characteristic of democracy?

Use this scale where one (1) means “not at all an essential characteristic of democracy” and
four (4) means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”

People choos:lg;iil;r:tseaders in free 779 Tl 5% 7%19%

Civil and political rights are guaranteed

for all 76% 10% NS

Governments provide a social safety net

for the poor 73% Y 5% 12%1%

Total separation of powers: executive,

legislative, judiciary (Ve 9% 13% [k

Women have equal rights with men and

receive the same treatment as men do (b 10% 22% 1%

Freedom to join political parties 56% 10% [ 18% 9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m (4) An essential characteristic of democracy 3
2 m (1) Not an essential characteristic of democracy

= Don't know/Refused to answer



Please tell me for each of the following things how essential you think
it is as a characteristic of democracy?

(Essential characteristic responses displayed)

Age Groups Regions Most Populous Governorates

18-35 36-55 56+ North Center South Amman Zarqga Irbid

People choose their leaders
in free elections

78% 76% 76% 78% 77% 79% 75% 80% 74%

Civil and political rights are
guaranteed for all 77% 76% 74% | 78%  76%  74% | 5%  81%  78%

Governments provide a
social safety net for the poor

Total separation of powers:

executive, legislative, 59% 59% 55% 59% 58% 58% 56% 59% 60%
judiciary
Women have equal rights

with men and receive the 56% 56% 61% 60% 56% 52% 55% 58% 61%

same treatment as men do

Freedom to join political
parties

73% 74% 69% 73% 73% 73% 71% 79% 71%

56% 57% 53% 59% 55% 48% 54% 56% 61%
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| would like to know to what extent you think each of these systems would be
suitable for Jordan ...

A system governed by Islamic law
without political parties or
elections

A parliamentary system in which
nationalist, left wing, right wing,
and Islamist parties compete in
parliamentary elections

A strong authority which makes
decisions without considering
electoral results or the opinions of
the opposition

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Completely suitable Suitable ®m Somewhat suitable m Not suitable at all = Don't know/Refused

18



Which of the following would be best to solve the economic problems in
Jordan?

May/Jun. 2023

46%
Nov. 2021 36%
Regions
North 46%
Center 44%
South 62%
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman 43%
Zarqa 41%
Irbid 44%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m A parliamentary system in which nationalist, left wing, right wind, and Islamist parties compete in
parliamentary elections

m A strong authority which makes decisions without considering electoral results or the opinions of the opposition
A system governed by Islamic law without political parties or elections

Don't know/Refused
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https://www.flickr.com/photos/89446016@N00/42802061275
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/

In your opinion, to what extent are the following freedoms
guaranteed for someone like you in Jordan?

Freedom of movement

13%25&4%

13% Ed%
17% 3&4%

67 6% Rk

Freedom of property ownership

Freedom of religious belief

Freedom of thought 24%
Freedom to join civil society organizations
(associations, forums, etc.)

32% 1% 6% A

Freedom of expression 36% 16% (WA <1%

Freedom to take part in peaceful demonstrations

[0) (o) 0,
regarldess of the demonstrations' purpose 25% 17% 34%

Freedom to join political parties regardless of
political orientation

23% 15% 40%

Freedom to obtain governmental information

(official decisions, financial records, etc.) 22% 16% 47% %

Freedom to make a complaint against the
government without reprisal

17% 16% 52% %

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Great extent Medium extent m Little extent m Not at all = Don't know/Refused
21



To what extent do you think that each of the following has freedom to
do its work in Jordan?

Universities and research
centers

38% 17 3%V

International organizations 34% 10% | 6%

Human rights organizations 41% 10% 7% a3

46% 1% 6%

Local organizations

Media is free to report the

news, regardless of subject 44% 17% % e

Labor unions 45% 15% 10% A

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® To a great extent To a medium extent  ®To a little extent ®mNotatall = Don't know/Refused

22



} To what degree would you agree with the following statement?

It is necessary to ensure security and stability, even if that
requires violations of human rights

May/Jun. 2023 14% 22% 1%
Nov. 2021 (RY 23% %
Sept. 2020 38% %
Regions
North 24% 1%
Center 20% 2%
South 31% <1%
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman 34% 14% 20% 1%
Zarqa 27% 14% 18% 1%
Irbid 33% 14% 22% %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused

m Strongly agree Somewhat agree ® Somewhat disagree
23



Women'’s Rights

To what extent do you agree with the following 1/2
statements?

A woman should be able to reject marrying someone her
parents picked for her without her approval

10% 72%8<1%

Women should be able to give their citizenship to their
children

<1%

M d hould get [ for doing th
en and women shou gej:gua pay for doing the same 8% gy BTA

Men and women should have equal opportunities of 0 0 0
obtaining employment positions 10%  107% AR

Women and men should have equal rights in initiating o 0 o
divorce 8% 14% Uk

Women should be able to become public leaders such as
ministers, judges, mayors, governors, etc.

25% 1% 15% UK

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly agree Somewhat agree m Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused

24



Women'’s Rights

To what extent do you agree with the following 2/2
statements?

<1%

Women should be able to become Prime Minister

Women should have the freedom to travel outside the
country alone

<1%

The law should prevent men from marrying more than
one woman

<1%

Women's inheritance should be equal to men's
inheritance

1%

University education is more important for males than
females

<1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly agree Somewhat agree m Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused

25



To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

(Agree responses displayed)

A woman should be able to reject
marrying someone her parents picked for
her without her approval

Women should be able to give their
citizenship to their children

Men and women should get equal pay for
doing the same job

Men and women should have equal
opportunities of obtaining employment
positions

Women and men should have equal rights
in initiating divorce

Women should be able to become public
leaders such as ministers, judges,
mayors, governors, etc.

Women should be able to become Prime
Minister

Women should have the freedom to travel
outside of the country alone

The law should prevent men from
marrying more than one woman
Women'’s inheritance should be equal to
men’s inheritance

University education is more important
for males than females

18-35

94%

86%

83%

79%

77%

75%

64%

35%

29%

21%
18%

36-55

94%

89%

85%

80%

81%

80%

71%

34%

24%

18%
17%

56+

92%

86%

85%

82%

77%

85%

76%

32%

17%

18%
14%

Men

94%

83%

80%

72%

71%

70%

59%

24%

12%

17%
25%

Women

94%

91%

88%

87%

85%

86%

77%

45%

39%

22%
10%
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Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly
disagree that women are equally as effective as men in each of the following?

Public university
leadership positions

[0) [0)
such as presidents, 29% <1%
deans, etc.
Leaders of civil society
organizations 33% 7% 10% AR
Business executives 35% 10% 15% <1%

Judges 29% 10% 21% <1%

Political leaders 29% <1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly agree Somewhat agree  ®mSomewhat disagree  mStrongly disagree = Don't know/Refused

27
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Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly
disagree that women are equally as effective as men in each of the following?

deans, etc.

Public university leadership positions, such as presidents,

May/Jun. 2023
Nov. 2021

Sept. 2020

Age Groups

Age 18-35
Age 36-55

Age 56+

Gender

Men

Women

29% 6% 8% Ik
30% 4% 6% AW

30% 6% 5% AW

30% 7% 10% ¥4
28% % 7% AW

29% 9% 5% AW

31% 12% AR
28% 9% | 5% AR

0%

m Strongly agree

10% 20%

Somewhat agree

30% 40% 50%

® Somewhat disagree

60% 70%

m Strongly disagree

80% 90% 100%

= Don't know/Refused
28



Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly
disagree that women are equally as effective as men in each of the following?

Leaders of civil society organizations

May/Jun. 2023 33% 1% 10% AR
Nov. 2021 36% 1% 11% <1%
Age Groups
Age 18-35 33% 8% (N < 1%
Age 36-55 32% 2% 10% K3
Age 56+ 32% 5% 8% Nk
Gender
Men 34% 15% 1%
Women 32% 9% 6% A

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree Somewhat agree ® Somewhat disagree  mStrongly disagree = Don't know/Refused
29
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Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly
disagree that women are equally as effective as men in each of the following?

Business executives

May/Jun. 2023 35% A%
Nov. 2021 35% 9% | 12% <1%
Sept. 2020 34% 10% @ 9% <1%
Mar/Apr. 2019 32% 9% 10% U3
Age Groups
Age 18-35 35% 12% 17% <1%
Age 36-55 35% 8% 15% <1%
Age 56+ 34% 1% | 10%
Gender
Men 34% 11% 22% <1%
Women 36% 9% Oy <1%

0%

m Strongly agree

10% 20%

Somewhat agree

30% 40% 50%

® Somewhat disagree

60%

m Strongly disagree

70% 80% 90% 100%

= Don't know/Refused
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Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly
disagree that women are equally as effective as men in each of the following?

Judges
May/Jun. 2023 29% 105 21n 3P
Nov. 2021 30% 9% 16% 1%
Sept. 2020 28% 10% 13% 1%
Mar/Apr. 2019 26% 12% 20% 1%
Age Groups
Age 18-35 28% 10% 22% 1%
Age 36-55 29% 10% 19%
Age 56+ 30% 8% 15%
Gender
Men 27% 10% 27% 1%
Women 30% 9% 14% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree Somewhat agree ® Somewhat disagree  mStrongly disagree = Don't know/Refused
31



Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly
disagree that women are equally as effective as men in each of the following?

Political leaders

May/Jun. 2023 27% 1%
Nov. 2021 31% 12% 21% 1%
Sept. 2020 28% 14% 19% 1%

Age Groups
Age 18-35 29% 1%
Age 36-55 13% 26% 1%
Age 56+ 31% 11% 19% 1%

Gender

Women 31% 15% 20% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree Somewhat agree ® Somewhat disagree  mStrongly disagree = Don't know/Refused
32



To what degree can you criticize government policies through the
following forms of expression without fear of exposing yourself to
adverse consequences on your security and livelihood?

Attend political

meetings, such as 23%
conferences or lectures
Labor or professional 21%
strikes ?
Demonstrations or 0
protests 20%
Media, including online 20%

19%

Petitions and letters

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

®m To a large degree To some degree ® To a low degree m Not at all = Don't know/Refused
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https://www.middleeastmonitor.com/20191209-jordan-two-former-ministers-referred-to-court-on-charges-of-abusing-job-jurisdictions/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/

To what extent do you believe that someone like you can have an
impact on government decision making?

May/Jun. 2023 14% 13% 1%

Nov. 2021 19% 13% 1%

Sept. 2020 23% 1%

Mar/Apr. 2019 16% 14% 1%
Age Groups ﬁ

Age 18-35 16% 13% 1%

Age 36-55 12% 12% 1%
Age 56+ 12% 13% 1%
Most Populous Governorates \

Amman [ 57 16% 14% 64% 1%

Zarqa [y 13% 14% 68% 1%

Irbid  EFZ 14% 11% 72%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Large extent Medium extent ® Low extent ® Not at all Don't know/Refused



To what extent do you believe that someone like you can have an
impact on municipal decision making?

Nov. 2021 19% 13% 1%
Sept. 2020 23%
Mar/Apr. 2019 16% 14% 64%

Age Groups

Age 18-35 19% 17% 56% 1%
19% 14% 61% 1%

1%

Age 36-55

Age 56+

20%

|/

Most Populous Governorates

21% 17% 54% 1%
19% 14% 60% 1%
20% 16% 59% 1%

Amman

Zarga

Irbid

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Large extent Medium extent ® Low extent ® Not at all = Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you believe that elections in Jordan accurately
reflect the will of the Jordanian people?

Municipal elections 33% 1%

30% 1%

Parliamentary elections

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Large extent Medium extent ® Low extent m Not at all = Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you believe that elections in Jordan accurately reflect
the will of the Jordanian people?

Municipal elections

May/Jun. 2023 33% 21%

Nov. 2021 30% 17%
Sept. 2020 27% 23%
Mar/Apr. 2019 33% 19%
Regions \
North 31%
South 33%
Most Populous Governorates \
Zarqa 35% 23% 29% 1%
Irbid 33% 20% 32% <1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Large extent Medium extent ® Low extent m Not at all = Don't know/Refused

w
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To what extent do you believe that elections in Jordan accurately reflect
the will of the Jordanian people?

Parliamentary elections

May/Jun. 2023 30% 20% %

Nov. 2021 26% 16% 1%
Sept. 2020 25% 21%
Mar/Apr. 2019 27% 18%
Regions
North 32%
South 22% 21% 48% %

J|

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 29% 21% 39% 1%
Zarqa 34% 18% 35% 2%
Irbid 33% 18% 38% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Large extent Medium extent ® Low extent m Not at all = Don't know/Refused
39



It is expected that the parliamentary elections will be taking place next
year. Are you going to...

May/Jun. 2023 17% 6%

Regions
North 16% 5%
Center 17% 7%
South 16% 6%

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 17% 6% 42% 2%

Zarqa 18% 8% 38% 1%

Irbid 17% 6% 34% 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Vote for sure = Probably will vote ® Probably will not vote mWill definitely not vote = Don't know/Refused
40



In regard to your municipal government, to what extent do you
believe it fulfills the following functions?

Street lighting 53% 14% 8% 1%

Garbage collection 47% 14% 10% 1%

Cleanliness and
sanitation

46% 17% 16% 1%

48% 16% 6%

Issuing building permits

Maintaining streets and

e 37% 23% 1%

Environmental services
such as spraying, insect
and pest control

33% 25% 1%

Supporting local

business/private sector 37% 23% 17%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® To a large degree To some degree m To a little degree m Not at all = Don't know/Refused
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We would like to know your opinion concerning the best options for forming
} governments in Jordan. Which of the following options do you consider to be

the best?
52%
The King appoints a Prime Minister of his choice 52%
60%
The Prime Minister is directly elected by popular vote
The Parliament chooses the Prime Minister and ministers 6%
4%
5%
The King assigns responsibility for forming a government to o
the head of the largest parliamentary bloc 4% m May/Jun. 2023
0,
7% = Nov. 2021
3% Sept. 2020
Don't know/Refused 3%
4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%



According to the constitution, the Senate is formed by appointment from his
Majesty the King. We would like to know your opinion about the best option to
form the House of Senators. Which of the following do you consider best?

May/Jun. 2023 33% 64%
Regions \}

North

Center

South

Most Populous Governorates \

Amman

Zarga

Irbid

T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Direct election of the Senators by the people m The King appoints the Senators Don't know/Refused
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https://upload.wikimedia.org/wikipedia/commons/c/c1/Justice_Palace_Amman.JPG
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/

What is the name of the political leader you respect the most outside of
Jordan?

(Spontaneous response)

Recep Tayyip Erdogan 31%
Saddam Hussein
Mohammed bin Salman
Tamim bin Hamad Al Thani
Vladimir Putin

Yasser Arafat

Other

No specific person

Don't know/Refused 12%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%



Political parties may now hold party activities in Jordanian
universities. Do you support or oppose parties holding activities in
Jordanian universities?

May/Jun. 2023 17% [0 58%

Educational Attainment \

Less than secondary

13% 9% 65%
19% 9% 56%
Mid diploma and above 24% 8% 50%

Secondary

Regions \

North 18% 10% 59%
Center 18% 8% 57%
South 15% 8% 63%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly support Somewhat support m Somewhat oppose
m Strongly oppose Don't know/Refused
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https://upload.wikimedia.org/wikipedia/commons/c/c1/Justice_Palace_Amman.JPG
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/

To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law for
someone like you in Jordan? Equality before the law for all citizens

regardless of ...

Religion 1%

Gender 1% 9% 1%

9% 13% 1%

Country of origin

Financial standing 1%

23%

Wasta

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

®m To a great extent To some extent ®To a low extent m®Not guaranteed at all = Don't know/Refused
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To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law for

someone like you in Jordan?

Equality before the law for all citizens regardless of

religion
May/Jun. 2023 27%
Nov. 2021 26%
Sept. 2020 30%
Mar/Apr. 2019 20%
Regions
North 25%
Center 28%
South 24%
Most Populous Governorates
Amman 30%
Zarqa 23%
Irbid 26%

5%
6%

6%
6%

6% 6%

1%
1%
1%

6% 6% Bid

4% 6%

6%

8%

(65 o: 0

1%
1%

4% 5% HE

3% 5% PLK

7% o I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

90%

100%

mTo a great extent = To some extent ®mTo a low extent mNot guaranteed at all = Don't know/Refused
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To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law for
someone like you in Jordan?

Equality before the law for all citizens regardless of gender

May/Jun. 2023 56% 28% | 7% 9% 3B
Nov. 2021 53% 30% 1%
Sept. 2020 52% 32% 1%
Mar/Apr. 2019 61% 23% | 8% 7% NS
Gender
Men 55% 26% 8% | 11%  [FEA
Women 56% 30% 7% 7% R
Regions
North 58% 26% L 8% 8% N
Center 56% 29% 1%
South 49% 28% L 10% | 13% b2
Most Populous Governorates
Amman 54% 30% 1%
Zarqa 62% 27% - 1%
Irbid 55% 27% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mTo a great extent = To some extent ®mTo a low extent mNot guaranteed at all = Don't know/Refused
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To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law for
someone like you in Jordan?

Equality before the law for all citizens regardless of
country of origin

May/Jun. 2023 30% 9% (RY 1%

32% 12% 16% 1%
35% 1% 10% PR3
28% 1% 12% P4

Nov. 2021
Sept. 2020
Mar/Apr. 2019

Regions
North 26% 8% 14% 1%
Center 32% 9% 13% 1%
South 32% 1% 1% i

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 34% 9% 14% 1%

29% 9% 10% UK
30% 9% 13% 1%
50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Zarga

Irbid

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

mTo a great extent = To some extent ®mTo a low extent mNot guaranteed at all = Don't know/Refused
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To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law for
someone like you in Jordan?

Equality before the law for all citizens regardless of
financial standing

29% 12% 26% 1%

May/Jun. 2023

Nov. 2021 27% 16% 29% 1%
Sept. 2020 34% 17% 18% 1%

Mar/Apr. 2019 27% 14% 21% 2%
Regions
o T
Center 29% 1 %
South 26% 9% 34% 1%

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 29% 14% 24% 1%
Zarqa 27% 15% 20% %

Irbid 33% 8% 29% 1%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

0% 10% 20% 30%

mTo a great extent = To some extent ®mTo a low extent mNot guaranteed at all = Don't know/Refused

52



To what extent are the following rights guaranteed under the law for
someone like you in Jordan?

Equality before the law for all citizens regardless of
wasta

23% 14% 45% 1%

May/Jun. 2023

Nov. 2021 205 EEN I
Sept. 2020 2% RN
Mar/Apr. 2019 1e% T N
Regions |
2 IR -
s IR R
16%

Most Populous Governorates |

Amman 25% 14% 42% %

26% 14% 40% 1%

15% 50% 1%

T

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Zarga

Irbid 22%

0% 10%

mTo a great extent = To some extent ®mTo a low extent mNot guaranteed at all = Don't know/Refused
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https://www.middleeastmonitor.com/20191204-jordanian-military-training-reflects-rising-tensions-with-israel/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/

To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a large degree,
to some degree, to a low degree, or do not trust at all?

Security Institutions

Jordanian Armed Forces

8%1% 7 <1%

Public Security
Directorate

16% 2%E¥ <1%

The General Intelligence

0 (o) ) O,
Department 13% 4% WEA

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® To a large degree To some degree mTo a low degree mDo not trust at all = Don't know/Refused
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To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a large degree,
to some degree, to a low degree, or do not trust at all?

Security Institutions

Jordanian Armed Forces

May/Jun. 2023 97% Y <1%
Nov. 2021 97% &y <1%
Sept. 2020 96% kY4 1%

Mar/Apr. 2019 98% a <1%
Public Security Directorate \

May/Jun. 2023 95% oy <1%

Nov. 2021 92% Ly <1%

Sept. 2020 93% Vi <1%

Mar/Apr. 2019 96% Zyy <1%
General Intelligence Department \

May/Jun. 2023 91% 7%
Nov. 2021 88% 8% .
Sept. 2020 87% 10% %

Mar/Apr. 2019 91% 6% BRY

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® To a large/some degree ®To a low degree/not at all = Don't know/Refused ~ *°



To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a large degree,
to some degree, to a low degree, or do not trust at all?

Community Institutions

35% 6% 7%

Religious institutions

28% 6% 12%

Tribal leaders

Civil society
organizations

11% 14%

Your municipality 45% (RY 18% 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® To a large degree To some degree mTo a low degree mDo not trust at all = Don't know/Refused
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To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a large degree,
to some degree, to a low degree, or do not trust at all?

Community Institutions

Religious institutions

May/Jun. 2023 86% 13%
Nov. 2021 78% 21%
Sept. 2020 83% 16%

Mar/Apr. 2019

Tribal leaders

81%

May/Jun. 2023
Nov. 2021
Sept. 2020
Mar/Apr. 2019

Civil society organizations

79%
72%
71%

80%

May/Jun. 2023
Nov. 2021
Sept. 2020
Mar/Apr. 2019

71%
647%

64%

65%

Your municipality

h

May/Jun. 2023
Nov. 2021
Sept. 2020
Mar/Apr. 2019

687%

62%
61%
69%

17%

18%
25%
25%

18%

25%
29%
31%

PAY

31%
37%
38%

1%
1%
1%

0% 10%

® To a large/some degree

20%

T

30% 40% 50% 60%

mTo a low degree/not at all

30%

70% 80% 90%

= Don't know/Refused

1%
100%
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To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a large degree,
to some degree, to a low degree, or do not trust at all?

State Institutions

Judiciary 32% 9% | 5% ¥

Public sector companies 14% 17% %

The government 13% 25% 1%

Ministry of Youth 14% 19%

Ministry of Local
Administration

12% 16%

Ministry of Parliament &
Political Affairs

13% 19%

Prime Minister 15% 34% b

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® To a large degree To some degree mTo a low degree mDo not trust at all = Don't know/Refused
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To what degree do you trust each of the following? Toa | = b

} large degree, to some degree, to a low degree, or do not -
trust at all?

State Institutions

Judiciary \
May/Jun. 2023 (09 1%

Nov. 2021 12% 1%
Sept. 2020 11%  BURZ

Mar/Apr. 2019 1% AR

Public sector companies

May/Jun. 2023 66% 31%
Nov. 2021 60% 36% A
Sept. 2020 65% 33% %

Mar/Apr. 2019 59% 36%
The government \
May/Jun. 2023 61% 38% 1%

Nov. 2021 59% 40% 1%
Sept. 2020 67% 32% 1%
Mar/Apr. 2019 60% 40% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® To a large/some degree ®To a low degree/not at all = Don't know/Refused



State Institutions

To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a
} large degree, to some degree, to a low degree, or do not
trust at all?

2/2

State Institutions

Ministry of Youth
May/Jun. 2023 57%

Nov. 2021 54%
Sept. 2020 52%

Ministry of Local Administration

May/Jun. 2023 55%
Nov. 2021 52%
Sept. 2020 50%

Ministry of Parliament & Political Affairs
May/Jun. 2023 50%

Nov. 2021 49%
Sept. 2020 46%

Prime Minister
May/Jun. 2023 47%

Nov. 2021 45%

Sept. 2020 65% 33%
Mar/Apr. 2019 58% 40%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® To a large/some degree mTo a low degree/not at all = Don't know/Refused



To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a large degree,
to some degree, to a low degree, or do not trust at all?

Democracy Institutions

Independent Election
Commission (IEC)

35%

30%

The Parliament

Political parties

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mTo a large degree = To some degree mTo a low degree mDo not trust at all = Don't know/Refused to answer
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To what degree do you trust each of the following? To a large degree,
to some degree, to a low degree, or do not trust at all?

Democracy Institutions

Independent Election Commission (IEC) \

May/Jun. 2023
Nov. 2021
Sept. 2020

The Parliament

May/Jun. 2023
Nov. 2021
Sept. 2020

Mar/Apr. 2019

Political parties

May/Jun. 2023 19% 65% 15%
Nov. 2021 24% 61% 15%
Sept. 2020 25% 65% 10%
Mar/Apr. 2019 18% 67% 14%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® To a large/some degree ®To a low degree/not at all = Don't know/Refused



<

In general, how do you evaluate the performance of the following in doing
their duties?

The Judiciary 58% 10% 5% [RRA

National Crisis Center 53% 11% 6%

Municipalities 55% 22% 1% W

The Government 49% 1%

The Parliament 40%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

= Very good Somewhat good  ®mSomewhat bad ®Verybad = Don't know/Refused

64



} Overall, is your municipality heading in the right or wrong direction?

May/Jun. 2023 m 51% 17% 15% 3%
Regions \

North 49% 16% 15% 3%
Center 52%
South 47% 15% 17% 5%
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman 55% 16% 12% 3%
Zarqga 46% 22% 20% 2%
Irbid 49% 18% 14%  [4%

0% 10%  20%  30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
m Things are going mostly in the right direction Things are going somewhat in the right direction

® Things are going somewhat in the wrong direction ® Things are going mostly in the wrong direction
= Don't know/Refused

6
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To what extent do you believe that the municipality uses its financial
resources efficiently?

May/Jun. 2023 38% 21% 24% 9%

Regions

North 36% 25%

Center 40% 24%

South 30%

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 43% 20% 20% 10%

Zarqa |2 39% 27% 25% 6%

Irbid 36% 21% 25% 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

m Large extent Medium extent  mLow extent  ®mNotatall = Don't know/Refused

6

o



In the past year, have you visited or contacted the offices of the
municipality regarding any matter that relates to services provided by
the council?

May/Jun. 2023 22% 77% 1%
Age Groups

18-35 1%
36-55 1%
56+ 1%
Gender
Men <1%
Women 1%
Regions

North
Center
South

1%
<1%
4%

Most Populous Governorates

<1%
<1%
1%

Amman
Zarqa
Irbid

I T

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

" Yes m No Don't know/Refused 67



To what extent are you satisfied with the performance of public
institutions in regard to each of the following?

Electricity 46% 8% 5% RAK

Education 52% 0/ 1%

Public Health 51% 12% V0 <1%

Transportation 49% 11% 12% NS

Water 47% 14% 12% R

Cleanliness/Sanitation 48% 18% (/9 <1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied
®m Somewhat dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

m Don't know/Refused to answer

o
©o



To what extent are you satisfied with the performance of public
institutions in regard to each of the following?

Electricity
May/Jun. 2023 87%
Nov. 2021 79%
Sept. 2020 78%
Mar/Apr. 2019 74%
Regions
North
Center
South
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman
Zarga
Irbid
OL’A, 26% 46% 66% 86% 1 Ob%
m Satisfied m Dissatisfied = Don't know/Refused

*Very/somewhat satisfied and very/somewhat dissatisfied responses are merged .



To what extent are you satisfied with the performance of public
institutions in regard to each of the following?

Education
May/Jun. 2023 82% 1%
Nov. 2021 67% 1%
Sept. 2020 77% 1%
Mar/Apr. 2019 78% <1%
Regions
North
Center
South
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman
Zarga 1%
Irbid %
OL’A, 26% 40% 66% 86% 100%
m Satisfied m Dissatisfied = Don't know/Refused

*Very/somewhat satisfied and very/somewhat dissatisfied responses are merged /0



To what extent are you satisfied with the performance of public
institutions in regard to each of the following?

Public Health
May/Jun. 2023 79%
Nov. 2021 74%
Sept. 2020 78%
Mar/Apr. 2019 75%
Regions
North
Center
South
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman
Zarga
Irbid
OL’A, 26% 46% 66% 86% 1 O‘O%
m Satisfied m Dissatisfied = Don't know/Refused

*Very/somewhat satisfied and very/somewhat dissatisfied responses are merged 7



To what extent are you satisfied with the performance of public
institutions in regard to each of the following?

Transportation
May/Jun. 2023 75%
Nov. 2021 71%
Sept. 2020 73%
Mar/Apr. 2019 66%
Regions
North
Center
South
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman
Zarga
Irbid 78%
OL’A, 26% 46% 66% 86% 1 Ob%
m Satisfied m Dissatisfied = Don't know/Refused

*Very/somewhat satisfied and very/somewhat dissatisfied responses are merged 2



To what extent are you satisfied with the performance of public
institutions in regard to each of the following?

Water

<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%

May/Jun. 2023
Nov. 2021
Sept. 2020
Mar/Apr. 2019

Regions
North <1%
Center <1%
South 1%
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman <1%
Zarga <1%
Irbid <1%
OL’A, 26% 46% 66% 86% 1 06%
m Satisfied m Dissatisfied = Don't know/Refused

*Very/somewhat satisfied and very/somewhat dissatisfied responses are merged /3



To what extent are you satisfied with the performance of public
institutions in regard to each of the following?

Cleanliness/Sanitation

May/Jun. 2023 68%
Nov. 2021 63%
Sept. 2020 64%

Mar/Apr. 2019 55%

Regions

North
Center

South

Most Populous Governorates \

Amman
Zarga
Irbid

T

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Satisfied m Dissatisfied = Don't know/Refused

*Very/somewhat satisfied and very/somewhat dissatisfied responses are merged 4



} Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

The municipal council does its best to provide citizens with

public services
May/Jun. 2023 [EEZANN 43% L 19% | 18% |l
Age Groups \
18-35 43% 20% 19% 1%
36-55 44% 18% 19% 2%
56+ 45% 18% 15% 4%
Regions \
North 42% 18% 19% 2%
Center 45% 19% 17% 1%
South 41% 22% 4%
Most Populous Governorates \

48% 17% 15% 1%
41% 24% 20% 1%

18% 40% yA 20% 2%

Amman

Zarqa
Irbid

I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%  90%  100%

m Strongly agree Somewhat agree ®m Somewhat disagree
m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused

75



} Are you satisfied with the cleanliness of your municipality?

46% 14% 17% 1%

Age Groups \
18-35 45% 15% 18% 1%
36-55 48% <1%
56+ 47% 13% A 1%
Regions \
North 50% <1%
Center 45% <1%
South 45% 2 17 PR

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 49% <1%
Zarqa 36%
Irbid 47% <1%
OL’/, 26% 4(5% 66% 86% 1 0‘0%
® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied m Somewhat dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied

m Don't know/Refused
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In the event that you have a problem related to your region, please
tell me if you would contact each of the following entities to help
solve your problem

1%

Your municipal council

Your governorate council 1%

The relevant ministry 1%

1%

Community organization

Your member of
parliament

1%

18%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mYes Probably = Probably not mNo = Don't know/Refused
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tell me if you would contact each of the following entities to help

} In the event that you have a problem related to your region, please
solve your problem

(Yes/Probably responses displayed)

Age Groups Regions Most Populous Governorates

18-35 36-55 56+ North Center South Amman Zarga Irbid

Your municipal council 60% 64% 61% 67% 59% 62% 60% 58% 68%
Your governorate council 57% 61% 60% 62% 58% 52% 59% 54% 61%
The relevant ministry 41% 43% 43% 44% 42% 41% 42% 43% 43%
Community organization 36% 36% 35% 38% 34% 35% 36% 31% 36%

Your member of parliament 34% 34% 36% 38% 33% 32% 33% 36% 36%
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To what extent does corruption exist in state institutions? By
corruption we mean “the abuse of power for personal gain” ...

May/Jun. 2023

9% | 6% 8%
Nov. 2021

32% 1% 3%4%
Sept. 2020 35% 1% 2% 4%
Mar/Apr. 2019 25% 4%2%3%
Age Groups
Age 18-35 8% | 7% "%
Age 36-55 8% | 5% 8%
Age 56+ 10% | 6% P 10%
Regions
North 33% 1% | 8% 8%
Center 34% 10% 5% %
South 18% 6% 8% 11%
OI% 1 (I)% Z(I)% 3(I)% 4(I)% 5(I)% 6(I)% 7(I)% 8(I)% 9(I)% 1 OIO%
m Great extent Medium extent = Small extent m Not at all u Don't know/Refused

o

*Surveys done before May/Jun. 2023 defined corruption as: “Using authority to achieve personal gains” ¢



In your opinion, to what extent do you think the government is
serious about fighting corruption in Jordan? By corruption we mean
“the abuse of power for personal gain” ...

(Among those say that corruption exists to a medium or great extent in state institutions)

33% 18% 32% 2%

31% 16% 32% 1%

May/Jun. 2023
Nov. 2021

Sept. 2020 37% 19% 27% 1%
Mar/Apr. 2019 34% 20% 30% 1%
Age Group \

33% 19% 34% 1%

32% 18% 32% 2%
32% 18% 30% %

33% 15% 35% 1%
34% 20% 29% 2%

23% 17% 47% 1%

Age 18-35 (n=1,218)
Age 36-55 (n=843)
Age 56+ (n=266)

Regions

North (n=665)
Center (n=1,475)
South (n=187)

Most Populous Governorates \
Amman (n=951) 36% 21% 29% 1%

Zarga (n=338) 33% 18% 27% 1%

Irbid (n=434) 35% 14% 35% 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Great extent Medium extent m Low extent Hm Not at all = Don't know/Refused

*Surveys done before May/Jun. 2023 defined corruption as: “Using authority to achieve personal gains” &



To what extent does corruption exist in local government? By
corruption we mean “the abuse of power for personal gain” ...

may/sun. 2023 [IIEZN 37% 12% | 12% Pk
Age Groups \
Age 18-35 38% 12% 12% 11%
Age 36-55 38% 12% 11% 12%
Age 56+ 31% 14% 15%
Regions \
North 38% 13% 14% 12%

38% 12% 10% 12%
30% 19% 1%

Center

South

Most Populous Governorates \
Zarqga 32% 12% 8% 10%
Irbid 38% 10% 14% 13%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Great extent Medium extent m Low extent m Not at all m Don't know/Refused
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serious about fighting corruption in your area? By corruption we mean
“the abuse of power for personal gain” ...

May/Jun. 2023 m

} In your opinion, to what extent do you think your local government is

30% 17% 23% 14%

|/

Age Groups
Age 18-35 30%
Age 36-55 32% 17% 22% 13%
Age 56+ 28% 17% 19% 18%
Regions \
North 28% 18% 23% 15%
Center 32% 22%
South 22%
Most Populous Governorates |
Amman 35% 17% 20% 13%
Zarqa 28% 21% 25% 12%
Irbid 29% 15% 24% 17%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mTo a large extent =~ To a medium extent ®mTo a small extent mIt is not serious at all = Don't know/Refused
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months, did you or anyone you know have to do a favor, give a gift, or pay an
official extra money to get a service or document?

May/Jun. 2023 11% 87% 2%

Age Groups \
Age 18-35

} Thinking about your interactions with the local government over the past 12

2%
Age 36-55 2%

Age 56+ 1%

Gender

Men 2%

Women 2%

Regions
North

2%
Center

2%

South

2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes E No Don't know/Refused
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Do you think people use Wasta to get something they don’t deserve,
or do they use it to get their rightful service?

May/Jun. 2023 34% 22%
Nov. 2021
Sept. 2020

Mar/Apr. 2019

Regions

North
Center

South

Most Populous Governorates \]

Amman
Zarqa

Irbid

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m To get something they don't deserve  mTo get their rightful service  mBoth = Don't know/Refused
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To what extent do you consider it acceptable to use Wasta to obtain

your rightful service?

May/Jun. 2023 26%
Nov. 2021 24%
Sept. 2020 30%
Mar/Apr. 2019 27%
Age Group
Age 18-35 27%
Age 36-55 25%
Age 56+
Regions \
North 25%
Center 28%
South

Most Populous Governorates

Amman 28%
Zarqa 30%
Irbid

27%

TV
N 7 - 15
0% 30% gk

Lo 30% gk

7% 32% 1%
8% 35% 1%

25% 7% 427% 2%

5% 33% 1%

8% 36% 1%

4% 27% o

8% 37% 1%

7% 32% 1%

6% 32% 1%

T

0% 10% 20% 30%

m Very acceptable Somewhat acceptable
m Very unacceptable = Don't know/Refused

40% 50%

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Somewhat unacceptable
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To what extent do you believe it is acceptable to use Wasta to get
services you want but that you may not be entitled to?

May/Jun. 2023

Nov. 2021

Sept. 2020 15%

*Mar/Apr. 2019 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Very acceptable = Somewhat acceptable ®m Somewhat unacceptable ®m Very unacceptable = Don't know/Refused
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https://www.flickr.com/photos/89446016@N00/42802061275
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/

only elected members, only appointed members, or a mix of elected

} Are you in favor of having a governorate/central council that includes
and appointed members?

May/Jun. 2023
Age Groups

18-35

36-55

56+

Gender

Men
Women

Regions
North
Center

South

Most Populous Governorates \
Amman

Zarqa 8% 16%

Irbid 43% 9% 20%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%  90%  100%

I

® Only elected members ®m A mix of elected and appointed members

m Only appointed members = Don't know/Refused
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Has the level of services in your region improved, gotten worse, or
has there been no change since the establishment of the
governorate/central council after the last local elections?

May/Jun. 2023 22% 56% 10% 12%
Regions
North 10% 8%
Center 10% 13%
South 15% 10%
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman 7% 16%
Zarga 1% 8%
Irbid 10% B10%
OL’/) 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 0‘0%
® Improved ® No change m Gotten worse = Don't know/Refused

*Jordan held local elections on March 22, 2022 90
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Where do you most frequently get your news from?

Social media 60%
TV
Friends and family
News website
*Government officials | <1%
Radio | <1%
Newspapers | <1%
Other I 1%
Don't know/Refused | <1%
0% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66%

70%



} Where do you most frequently get your news from?

(Responses receiving >1% from at least one age group are displayed)

Age Groups \]

71%

Social media

TV

Friends and family

News website

1% m 18-35
<1% = 36-55

*Government officials § 1%
<1% 56+
<1%

Radio | <1%
1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%




To what extent do you believe that the government provides you with
adequate information regarding its public policies?

May/Jun. 2023
Nov. 2021
Sept. 2020

34% 22% 35% %
37% 21% 30% %

36% 25% 25% %

Mar/Apr. 2019 29%
Age Groups }
Age 18-35 35% T
Age 36-55 32% T
Age 56+ 33%
Regions “
North 35%
Center 34% BT
South 25% T T
Most Populous Governorates \
Amman 34% 3% 3% PR
Zarga 39% 21% 30% %
Irbid 37%

1 T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Large extent Medium extent ® Low extent m Not at all = Don't know/Refused

94



To what extent do you believe that your municipal government
provides you with adequate information regarding its actions and
policies?

May/Jun. 2023 m 28% 22% 43% %
Age Groups \
Age 18-35 30%
Age 36-55 27%
Age 56+ 23%
Regions
North 28%
Center 28%
South 24% 22% 1%
Most Populous Governorates |
Amman [ 29% 24% 40%
Zarqa | o 29% 18% 46%
Irbid [ 27% 21% 43%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Large extent Medium extent ® Low extent m Not at all = Don't know/Refused
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To what extent does fake news have a negative impact on our
country?

May/Jun. 2023 22% 1% | 4% [AR3

Most Populous Governorates \

24% 8% 4% MK

Amman

Zarga 19% 4% 5% ¥

Irbid 23%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Large extent Medium extent ® Low extent ® Not at all = Don't know/Refused
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How confident do you feel in your ability to distinguish true news
from fake news?

May/Jun. 2023 38% 13% 9% K3

Age Groups \

18-35
36-55
56+

39% 13% 9% W
37% 12% 8% A

32% 12% 7% ¥

Gender

Men 36% 1% | 8% AW

Women 39% 14% Cy N 1%

Educational Attainment

34% BEETANIRITE 1
42% 12% 8% AN
40% 1%
OL’/; 26% 46% 66% 86% 1 0‘0%
m Very confident Somewhat confident = Not very confident
® Not at all confident = Don't know/Refused

Less than secondary

Secondary

Mid diploma and above
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Demographics

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

49% 1%

Men
Women

Gender

49%

Age 18-34

30%

Age 35-49

Age

21%

Age 50+

90%

10%

Urban
Rural

Urbanicity

41%

Amman

Center

Balqa

Zarga

Madaba

18%

=2
¥a)
=

North

g G
o S
Y [
(o] (¢}
2 -
Governorate

South
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Educational Attainment

100% -

80% -

60% -

40% -

20% -

0%

100

*Among those employed in a paid job full or part-time.
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